Hyundai Heavy industries europe n.V. 10,322,118 10,281,360 (2,790,722) - 17,812,756

Hyundai Vinashin shipyard 20,148,716 7,658,038 (564,140) (1,185,000) 26,057,614

Hyundai Construction equipment U.s.A. - 6,981,685 (637,140) - 6,344,545

(d) Gain or loss on valuation of investment securities is accounted for after eliminating unrealized gains (losses) from inter-company transactions. As of De-

cember 31, 2010 and 2009, eliminated unrealized gains under the equity method of accounting are ₩79,113 million and ₩119,825 million, respectively.
(Continued)

solid & steady Financial statements80

Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

Hyundai Heavy industries Annual report 2010 81

(e) Equity securities accounted for using the equity method as of December 31, 2010 are valued based on the financial statements of the investees as

of the same reporting period, which were neither audited nor reviewed by an external auditor. Details of net asset value after adjustment for consistency

of the Company’s accounting policy as of December 31, 2010 are summarized as follows:

(in thousands of won)

2010

Net asset value Net asset value

Company before adjustments Adjustments after adjustments

Hyundai oilbank Co., Ltd. * 	 ₩	 2,171,472,250 	 ₩	 (109,547,889) 	 ₩	 2,061,924,361

Hyundai Finance Corporation 99,604,004 - 99,604,004

Hyundai samho Heavy industries Co., Ltd. * 3,241,652,129 (708,141,043) 2,533,511,086

Hyundai Heavy industries Co. Bulgaria 48,477,517 - 48,477,517

new Korea Country Club 4,379,248 - 4,379,248

Hyundai Heavy industries europe n.V. 28,249,407 - 28,249,407

Hyundai Vinashin shipyard 26,057,614 - 26,057,614

Hyundai Construction equipment U.s.A. 14,401,352 - 14,401,352

Vladivostok Business Center 24,524,528 - 24,524,528

HHi China investment Co., Ltd. * 275,645,425 170,474,828 446,120,253

Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd. (common stock) 457,339,490 - 457,339,490

Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd. (preferred stock) 28,151,727 - 28,151,727

Qinhuangdao shouqin Metal Materials Co., Ltd. 104,075,265 - 104,075,265

Hyundai ideal electric Co. 26,269,951 - 26,269,951

Hyundai Financial Leasing Co., Ltd. 48,679,279 - 48,679,279

Hyundai Construction equipment india Private Ltd. 30,140,650 - 30,140,650

Wärtsilä-Hyundai engine Company Ltd. 44,288,810 - 44,288,810

Ulsan Hyundai Football Club Co., Ltd. 3,070,386 - 3,070,386

Hyundai Heavy Material service 159,775,760 - 159,775,760

KAM Corporation 112,004,485 - 112,004,485

Grand China Hyundai shipping Company Ltd. 1,030,961 - 1,030,961

KoMAs Corporation 4,037,134 - 4,037,134

Hotel Hyundai Co., Ltd. 2,216,191 - 2,216,191

Khorol Zerno Ltd. 5,193,704 - 5,193,704

Hyundai Primorye Ltd. (formerly Khorol Argo Ltd.) 2,582,454 - 2,582,454

Hyundai Corporation 42,521,256 - 42,521,256

Hyundai-Avancis Co., Ltd. 39,832,383 - 39,832,383

taebaek Wind Power Co., Ltd. 3,445,752 - 3,445,752

Muju Wind Power Co., Ltd. 5,045,339 - 5,045,339

Jinan Jangsu Wind Power Co., Ltd. 128,000 - 128,000

Pyeongchang Wind Power Co., Ltd. 15,122 - 15,122

Changjuk Wind Power Co., Ltd. 171,103 - 171,103

Hyundai (shandong) Heavy industry Machinery Co., Ltd. 23,542,708 - 23,542,708

Hyundai Power transformers UsA inc. 28,083,390 - 28,083,390

	 ₩	 7,106,104,774 	 ₩	 (647,214,104) 	 ₩	 6,458,890,670

(f) Financial information for equity-accounted investments as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010 is summarized as follows:

* the Company has adjusted for material differences in accounting principle for similar transactions and accounting events between the Company and investees.

(in millions of won)

Company Assets Liabilities Sales Net income (loss)

Hyundai oilbank Co., Ltd. 	 ₩	 7,169,732 	 ₩	 4,786,774 	 ₩	 10,327,008 	 ₩	 307,169

Hyundai Finance Corporation 182,521 34,929 12,549 6,873

Hyundai samho Heavy industries Co., Ltd. 7,648,415 4,233,184 4,316,560 828,691

Hyundai Heavy industries Co. Bulgaria 62,369 13,445 75,739 8,792